REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

The results below are weighted to reflect the age and gender profile of the Carlisle City Council population aged 18+ (using ward-level data from the 2011 Census)

Each group of figures shows first the unweighted total (how many gave the response), the weighted total (same, but corrected by weighting), and the % within the relevant column.

N.B. Not all columns will add to exactly 100%, due to rounding of % figures to the nearest whole percentage value.

Qla. I'm going to read out some statements about climate change and renewable energy. Please could you tell me whether you agree or disagree with each one.
| consider the threat of climate change to be a serious concern.

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial | clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75

% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)

Agree strongly Unweighted N 259 157 39 56 7 44 35 56 49 66| 111 148 71 68 82 38
Weighted N 264 176 22 59 8 61 48 47 42 57 128 137| 68 69 88 40

% 53% 55% 44% 52% 43% 50% 58% 55% 50% 51%| 53% 53%| 53% 50% 55% 52%|

Agree slightly Unweighted N 152 84 35 26 7 36 18 31 23 39 54 98 37 47 44 24
Weighted N 149 91 19 31 8 48 21 24 19 32| 60 89 36 45 47 22

% 30% 28% 8% 27% 45% 39% 6% 8% 23% 29% 25% 35% 8% 33% 29% 9%

Neither agree nor disagree Unweighted N 16| 8 3 5 0 2 2 2 5 4 9 7 7 3 4 2
Weighted N 16 9 2 5 0 2 3 2 5 3 10 6 7 3 4 1

% 3% 3% 3% 5% 0% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3%) 4% 2%) 6% 2% 3% 2%)

Disagree slightly Unweighted N 44 25 7 10 2 6 3 6 12 14] 28 16 8 12 17 7
Weighted N 43| 27 4 10 2 8 4 6 12 10 30 13 9 12 16 6

% 9% 9% 7% 9% 12%| 7% 4% 7% 5% 9% 12% 5% 7% 9% 10% 8%

Disagree strongly Unweighted N 27 14 6 7 0 2 4 7 5 9 13 14| 7 7 7 6
Weighted N 26| 16 4 7 0 3 6 6 4 8 15 12 8 7 5 6

% 5% 5% 7% 6% 0% 2% 7% 7% 5% 7%) 6% 5% 6% 5% 3% 8%)

Don't know/ No opinion Unweighted N 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 2 0 1 0
Weighted N 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0

% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%)] 1% 0% 1% 0%)




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

Q1b. I'm going to read out some statements about climate change and renewable energy. Please could you tell me whether you agree or disagree with each one.
It is important that this country makes use of renewable energy to cut greenhouse gas emissions.

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75

% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)

Agree strongly Unweighted N 334 209 46 69 10| 65 44 73 62 80 140 194 82 100 107 45
Weighted N 346 232 27 76 12| 90 58 63 54 71 165 181 83 103 115 45

% 69%| 73% 53% 67% 64% 73% 71% 73% 66% 63% 68% 70% 64% 76% 72% 60%

Agree slightly Unweighted N 115 58 31 22 4 22 13 22 23 30 51 64 31 26 34 24
Weighted N 109| 65 16 23 5 29 17 18 19 23 54 55 27 23 35 24

% 22% 20% 32% 21% 26% 24% 20% 21% 24% 20%| 22% 21% 21% 17% 22% 32%

Neither agree nor disagree Unweighted N 13 6 2 4 1 2 2 3 3 3| 4 9| 6 2 4 1
Weighted N 12 6 1 4 1 2 2 3 2 3 4 8 7 1 3 1

% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%) 5% 1% 2% 1%

Disagree slightly Unweighted N 11 4 2 4 1 0 1 2 4 3| 6 5| 5 2 1 3|
Weighted N 10 4 1 4 1 0 2 1 4 2 6 4 5 2 0 3

% 2% 1% 2% 3% 6% 0% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2%) 4% 1% 0% 4%

Disagree strongly Unweighted N 23 10 8 5 0 0 2 2 3 14 13 10 6 6 7 4
Weighted N 20| 10 5 5 0 0 3 2 3 10 12 7 6 5 5 3

% 4% 3% 9% 4% 0% 0% 3% 2% 3% 9% 5% 3%) 5% 4% 3% 4%

Don't know/ No opinion Unweighted N 5| 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 3 2| 2 1 2 0|
Weighted N 4 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 2 2 1 1 2 0

% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%)




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

Qlc. I'm going to read out some statements about climate change and renewable energy. Please could you tell me whether you agree or disagree with each one.
| am in favour of wind turbines as a source of clean energy.

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial | clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75

% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)

Agree strongly Unweighted N 193] 130 26 32 5 52 29 41 30 38| 78 115 47 48 65 33
Weighted N 205 147 16 36 6 71 37 36 26 33 92 113] 49 49 71 35

% 41%| 46% 32% 32% 33% 58% 45% 42% 32% 29% 38% 44% 38% 36% 44% 47%

Agree slightly Unweighted N 126 72 24 23 7 24 17 28 20 28 57 69 24 42 39 21
Weighted N 128 83 12 25 8 34 24 23 16 22 67 61 25 42 40 21

% 26%) 26% 4% 22% 42% 8% 9% 7% 20% 20%| 28% 24% 19% 31% 25% 8%

Neither agree nor disagree Unweighted N 40 27 4 8 1 4 5 9 10 12| 16 24 14 10 15 1
Weighted N 41] 29 3 8 1 6 7 7 9 11 18 23 13 10 16 1

% 8% 9% 5% 7% 6% 5% 8% 9% 11% 10%| 7% 9% 10% 7% 10% 2%)

Disagree slightly Unweighted N 36| 17 8 10 1 4 4 6 10 12 15 21 10 12 12 2
Weighted N 34 17 4 11 2 4 5 6 9 10 17 18 10 11 12 1

% 7% 5% 9% 10% 9% 4% 6% 7% 11% 9% 7% 7%) 7% 8% 7% 2%)

Disagree strongly Unweighted N 99 39 28 31 1 6 6 18 24 41 49 50 36 23 23 17
Weighted N 87| 40 15 31 1 8 8 14 21 33| 48 39 32 22 20 13

% 17%| 13% 30% 28% 5% 6% 10% 16% 25% 29% 20% 15%| 25% 16% 13% 18%|

Don't know/ No opinion Unweighted N 7 4 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 3 2 5 1 2 1 3
Weighted N 7 4 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 2 5 1 2 1 3

% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6%) 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%)




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

Q1d. I'm going to read out some statements about climate change and renewable energy. Please could you tell me whether you agree or disagree with each one.

| like the way that wind farms look

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75

% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)

Agree strongly Unweighted N 79 50 13 12 4 13 11 19 11 23 28 51 20 22 24 13|
Weighted N 78 55 7 12 4 16 15 17 9 19| 30 48 20 21 24 13|

% 16%| 17% 14% 10% 23% 13% 19% 20% 10% 17%| 12% 19%| 15% 16% 15% 17%|

Agree slightly Unweighted N 106 60 15 28 3 25 16 20 25 17| 35 71 22 31 40 13|
Weighted N 111 67 9 31 4 34 20 16 22 16| 44 67 24 28 45 14

% 22% 21% 17% 28% 1% 28% 24% 19% 26% 15%| 18% 26% 18% 20% 28% 19%]

Neither agree nor disagree Unweighted N 55| 35 10 10 0 17 8 19 5 5| 24 31 15 17 16 7|
Weighted N 58| 40 7 12 0 24 10 16 4 4 30 28 14 16 19 9

% 12%| 12% 13% 11% 0% 19% 12% 19% 5% 3%) 12% 11%| 11% 12% 12% 12%|

Disagree slightly Unweighted N 84 60 11 8 5 19 15 13 17 19 38 46 15 26 30 13
Weighted N 91| 68 7 10 6 28 20 10 15 16 48 43 17 31 31 13

% 18%| 21% 13% 9% 34% 23% 25% 12% 18% 15%| 20% 17%| 13% 23% 19% 17%|

Disagree strongly Unweighted N 169) 81 39 45 4 14 11 31 37 67| 88 81 59 38 44 28
Weighted N 155 85 20 46 4 17 16 27 33 54] 87 68 54 37 41 23

% 31%| 27% 40% 40% 2% 14% 19% 31% 40% 48% 36% 26% 42% 27% 26% 31%

Don't know/ No opinion Unweighted N 8 3 3 2 0 2 1 0 0 3| 4 4 1 3 1 3|
Weighted N 7 4 2 2 0 3 1 0 2 4 3 1 4 1 2

% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3%)




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

Qle. I'm going to read out some statements about climate change and renewable energy. Please could you tell me whether you agree or disagree with each one.
| am in favour of more wind farms in this area

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75

% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)

Agree strongly Unweighted N 101 67 16 15 3 31 13 22 17 17 47 54] 22 28 35 16
Weighted N 109| 79 10 16 4 43 17 20 15 14 56 53 22 30 40 17|

% 22% 25% 20% 14% 1% 35% 20% 24% 18% 12%| 23% 21% 17% 22% 25% 23%

Agree slightly Unweighted N 118 71 18 25 4 32 19 21 20 22 44 74 26 34 38 20
Weighted N 126 83 10 28 5 45 25 16 17 19| 57 69 29 35 41 22

% 25%| 26% 0% 25% 5% 37% 31% 18% 21% 17%| 23% 27% 22% 25% 25% 9%

Neither agree nor disagree Unweighted N 41 28 7 5 1 8 6 12 6 6| 10 31 9 10 17 5|
Weighted N 41] 30 4 6 1 11 7 10 5 5 12 28 8 9 18 5

% 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 12% 6% 5% 5% 11%| 7% 7% 11% 6%)

Disagree slightly Unweighted N 49 29 7 10 3 6 9 8 10 14 24 25 12 18 12 7
Weighted N 51] 32 4 11 4 8 12 7 9 13 28 23 13 18 12 7

% 10%| 10% 9% 9% 21% 7% 15% 8% 11% 11%| 11% 9% 10% 13% 7% 10%|

Disagree strongly Unweighted N 187| 91 43 48 5 12 14 38 41 74] 90 97 62 45 52 28
Weighted N 170] 92 22 50 5 15 19 32 36 60| 88 81 55 42 49 23

% 34% 29% 44% 44% 8% 12% 23% 37% 44% 54% 36% 32% 43% 31% 30% 31%

Don't know/ No opinion Unweighted N 5| 3 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 3| 1 2 1 1
Weighted N 5 3 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 1 1

% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%)




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

Q2. There are proposals to build six wind turbines on the site of a disused airfield 4 kilometres to the east of Longtown to generate clean electricity locally. Are you in favour of this proposal or opposed to the proposal?

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75

% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)

Strongly in favour Unweighted N 168| 114 22 27 5 48 28 30 30 31 80 88 36 51 58 23
Weighted N 185 136 14 29 6 68 37 27 26 27 100 85 39 55 66 25

% 37%| 43% 27% 26% 34%| 56% 46% 31% 31% 24% 41% 33% 31% 40% 41% 34%

Slightly in favour Unweighted N 125] 81 16 25 3 23 16 32 23 27| 42 83 33 35 40 17
Weighted N 125 86 9 26 4 31 20 27 20 24 48 7 33 34 42 17|

% 25%| 27% 17% 23% 21% 25% 25% 31% 24% 21% 20% 30% 25% 25% 26% 22%

Neutral - Neither in favour nor opposed ~ Unweighted N 38| 25 6 6 1 8 3 9 5 8| 15 23] 6 12 11 9|
Weighted N 39 26 4 8 1 11 4 8 4 7 18 22 6 12 11 10

% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 4% 10% 5% 6% 7% 8% 4% 9% 7% 13%]

Slightly opposed Unweighted N 31 16 8 6 1 4 1 6 7 12 17 14 13 9 6 3
Weighted N 28| 16 4 7 1 4 2 5 7 10 16 12 11 9 6 2

% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 4% 2% 5% 8% 9% 7% 5% 9% 6% 4% 3%)

Strongly opposed Unweighted N 125 46 38 36 5 5 12 22 28 52 58 67, 39 27 37 22
Weighted N 109) 47 20 37 5 5 16 17 24 41] 55 53 34 24 33 18

% 22% 15% 39% 33% 27% 4% 19% 20% 29% 36% 23% 21% 27% 17% 20% 24%

Don't know/ No opinion Unweighted N 14 7 1 5 1 2 2 3 2 4 5 9| 5 3 3 3|
Weighted N 15 7 6 1 3 3 2 2 4 6 8 6 2 4 3

% 3% 2% 1% 5% 6%) 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%) 3% 3%) 4% 2% 2% 4%




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

D1. GENDER
POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)
Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75
% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)
Male Unweighted N 217| 124 37 49 7 42 21 40 40 65 217 0 72 36 84 25
Weighted N 243 152 25 58 8 67 34 42 42 49 243 0 74 42 98 28
% 49%| 48% 49% 51% 46%| 55% 42% 49% 51% 44% 100% 0% 58% 31% 61% 38%
Female Unweighted N 284 165 54 56 9 48 41 62 55 69 0 284 60 101 71 52|
Weighted N 258 167 26 55 10| 55 48 44 40 62 0 258 55 94 62 47
% 51%) 52% 51% 49% 54% 45% 58% 51% 49% 56%) 0% 100%) 42% 69% 39% 62%)
D2. POSTCODE DISTRICT
POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2, CA3 | CAG6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL | (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial | clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)
Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 77
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75
% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%
CAL, CA2, CA3 (City of Carlisle) Unweighted N 289 289 0 0 0 57 41 58 51 75 124 165 66 88 97 38
Weighted N 319 319 0 0 0 81 58 53 47 72| 152 167 73 94 111 42
% 64% 100% 0% 0% 0% 66% 71% 62% 57% 65%) 63% 65%) 56% 69% 69% 55%
CA6 (Rural North, incl. Hallburn site) Unweighted N 91 0 91 0 0 13 7 21 15 30| 37 54] 25 17 31 18
Weighted N 51] 0 51 0 0 11 6 11 8 12 25 26 14 9 18 10
% 10%| 0% 100% 0% 0% 9% 7% 12% 10% 11%| 10% 10%| 11% 6% 11% 13%]
Rural areas - rest of Borough Unweighted N 105 0 0 105 0 17 13 23 27 24| 49 56 39 30 25 11
Weighted N 113] 0 0 113 0 26 16 22 25 22 58 55| 40 31 29 13|
% 22% 0% 0% 100% 0% 21% 20% 25% 30% 20% 24% 21% 31% 23% 18% 17%|
Not stated Unweighted N 16 0 0 0 16 3 1 0 2 5 7 9 2 2 2 10
Weighted N 18| 18| 4 2 0 2 5 8 10| 2 2 3 11
% 4% 0% 0% 0% 100%) 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 14%|




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

D4. AGE BAND
POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)
Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75
% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)
1610 24 Unweighted N 28 12 5 9 2 28 0 0 0 0 12 16| 0 6 8 14
Weighted N 37 17 4 14 2 37 0 0 0 0 20 18| 0 8 11 18]
% 7% 5% 8% 12% 13%| 30% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 7% 0% 6% 7% 24%
251034 Unweighted N 62 45 8 8 1 62 0 0 0 0 30 32 15 16 24 7
Weighted N 85 64 8 12 2 85 0 0 0 0 48 38 21 21 34 9
% 17%| 20% 15% 11% 9% 70% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20% 15%| 16% 16% 21% 12%|
35t0 44 Unweighted N 62 41 7 13 1 0 62 0 0 0 21 41 17 18 21 6
Weighted N 82| 58 6 16 2 0 82 0 0 0 34 48 24 23 28 6
% 16%| 18% 11% 15% 9% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 14% 18%] 18% 17% 18% 8%)
45to 54 Unweighted N 102] 58 21 23 0 0 0 102 0 0 40 62 27 36 33 6
Weighted N 86| 53 11 22 0 0 0 86 0 0 42 44] 23 28 29 5
% 17%| 17% 21% 19% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 17% 17%| 18% 21% 18% 7%)
55 to 64 Unweighted N 95| 51 15 27 2 0 0 0 95 0 40 55 32 23 28 12
Weighted N 82| 47 8 25 2 0 0 0 82 0 42 40 28 18 27 10
% 16%| 15% 16% 22% 12%| 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 17% 16%| 21% 14% 17% 13%|
65to 74 Unweighted N 75 43 18 12 2 0 0 0 0 75 35 40 23 21 22 9
Weighted N 62| 41 7 11 2 0 0 0 0 62| 27 35 19 20 16 7
% 12%| 13% 14% 10% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 55% 11% 14%| 15% 14% 10% 9%
75 or older Unweighted N 59| 32 12 12 3 0 0 0 0 59) 30 29 16 17 16 10
Weighted N 50| 31 5 11 3 0 0 0 0 50| 23 27 12 17 13 8
% 10%| 10% 10% 10% 17%| 0% 0% 0% 0% 45%| 9% 11%] 10% 12% 8% 11%|
Refused Unweighted N 18, 7 5 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 2 0 3 13|
Weighted N 17| 8 3 1 5 0 0 0 0 9 8 2 0 3 13|
% 3% 2% 5% 1% 30%) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%)] 4% 3%) 1% 0% 2% 17%]




REG Windpower REG003 - Hallburn Wind Farm - Survey of residents of wards in Carlisle City Council area - telephone survey of general public, conducted by Marketing Means between 22nd May and 2nd June 2014

D5. Which of the following best describes you?

If you are retired or not in paid employment, please base your answer on your most recent occupation.

POSTCODE DISTRICTS AGE GENDER OCCUPATION TYPE (Current or former)
Higher/ Junior Manual worker Other (incl.
CA1, CA2,CA3 | CA6 (Rural North, Rural areas - Intermediate managerial/ (skilled/ students/ refused/
TOTAL ] (City of Carlisle) | incl. Hallburn site) | rest of Borough Not stated 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Male Female managerial | clerical/ admin unskilled) unclassified)

Total Unweighted N 501 289 91 105 16| 90 62 102 95 134 217 284 132 137 155 7
Weighted N 501 319 51 113 18| 122 82 86 82 112] 243 258 129 136 160 75
% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%) 100% 100%) 100% 100% 100% 100%)
Higher managerial / professional / Unweighted N 41 13 11 16 1 3 4 7 13 13 27 14 41 0 0 0
administrative, such as a solicitor or Weighted N 37 14 6 16 1 5 5 7 11 9 25 12 37 0 0 0|

middle manager % 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 o g 9 9 9 9 9 o 9
o 7% 4% 12% 14% 5% 4% 6% 8% 13% 8% 10% 5% 29% 0% 0% 0%
Intermediate managerial / professional /  Unweighted N 91 53 14 23 1 12 13 20 19 26 45 46 91 0 0 0
administrative, such as a solicitor or Weighted N 92 60 8 24 1 16 19 16 17 23 50 43 92 0 0 0|

middle manager % o 9 9 9 9 9 g 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 o 9
o 18%| 19% 16% 21% 6% 13% 23% 19% 21% 20% 20% 17%| 71% 0% 0% 0%
Supervisory or clerical /junior mgr / Unweighted N 137 88 17 30 2 22 18 36 23 38| 36 101 0 137 0 0
profinl / admin, e g. office worker, site  eighted N 136 94 9 31 2 30 23 28 18 36, 42 94| 0 136 0 o

foreman with 25+ employees % o o o o N o N N N N o o o o o o
o 27% 29% 17% 27% 13%| 24% 28% 33% 22% 32%| 17% 36% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Skilled manual worker, such as a skilled Unweighted N 104 61 22 20 1 20 17 21 19 26 67 37| 0 0 104 0
bricklayer, or an ambulance driver Weighted N 110 72 13 23 2 29 23 19 18 18 78 31 0 0 110 o
% 22% 23% 25% 20% 9% 24% 29% 22% 22% 16%| 32% 12%| 0% 0% 68% 0%
Semi or unskilled manual work, such as  Unweighted N 51 36 9 5 1 12 4 12 9 12 17 34 0 0 51 0
a taxi driver, manual worker or apprentice \yeighted N 51 38 5 6 2 16 5 10 8 11 20 31 0 0 51 0|
% 10%| 12% 10% 5% 9% 13% 6% 11% 10% 10%| 8% 12%| 0% 0% 32% 0%

Never worked Unweighted N 9 6 1 2 0| 6 1 1 0 1 2 7 0 0 0 9
Weighted N 11 7 0 3 0 8 1 1 0 0 3 7 0 0 0 11
% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 7% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3%) 0% 0% 0% 14%|
Student/ In full-time education Unweighted N 14 6 3 4 1 12 0 0 2 0 5 9 0 0 0 14
Weighted N 17 8 2 6 1 15 0 0 2 0 8 9 0 0 0 17
% 3% 2% 4% 5% 7% 13% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 3%) 0% 0% 0% 23%

Unable to classify (RECORD JOB TITLE) Unweighted N 31 18 7 3 3 3 3 5 8 11 9 22 o] o] 0 31
Weighted N 27 18 3 2 3 3 4 4 7 8 8 18| 0 0 0 27|
% 5% 6% 7% 2% 17%| 3% 4% 5% 8% 7% 3% 7% 0% 0% 0% 36%

Refused to say Unweighted N 23 8 7 2 6 0 2 0 2 7 9 14] o] o] 0 23
Weighted N 21 8 4 2 6 0 1 0 2 6 8 13| 0 0 21
% 4% 3% 8% 2% 35%) 0% 2% 0% 2% 6%) 3% 5%| 0% 0% 0% 28%)




